Attachment A
DocuSign Envelope [D: 5E2CTABS-1028-4F EE-A48E-4DEG8SECASOA

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION OF ORANGE COUNTY
AND
COUNTY OF ORANGE
FOR PROVISION OF
PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SERVICES
FOR
BRIDGES PRENATAL-TO-THREE NETWORK

This AMENDMENT NO. 2 is entered into as of the 15 day of July 2024 (“Effective Date”) by and
between the Children and Families Commission of Orange County, a legal public entity,
(*Commission”) and the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California
(“County”), through its Health Care Agency. Commission and County may be referred to
individually as “Party” or collectively as *Parties.”

RECITALS

A. The Parties executed Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) Bridges Prenatal-to-Three
Network, effective July 1, 2020, whereby County agreed to provide Bridges Prenatal-to-Three
Network Contract Services as referenced in Work Plans, Exhibit A-1, Exhibit A-2, Exhibit A-3,
and Exhibit A-4.

B. The Parties executed Amendment No. 1 to the MOU, to extend the MOU for one-year,
effective July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, whereby County agreed to provide Bridges
Prenatal-to-Three Network Contract Services as referenced in Work Plans, Exhibit A-1.1,
Exhibit A-2.1, and Exhibit A-4.1.

C. Commission and County now desire to extend this MOU for three (3) years.

D. Commission and County now desire to amend the MOU to incorporate the required benefit
update into the MOU.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The title of this MOU, “Public Health Nursing Services for Bridges Maternal Child Health
Network”, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the title, “Public Health Nursing Services
for Bridges Prenatal o Three Network”.

2. Article !. Term of the MOU is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“The term of this MOU shall commence on July 1, 2020, and terminate on June 30, 2027,
unless earlier terminated in accordance with Article V1, Termination™.

3. Article Ill. Program Summaries — Bridges Maternal Child Health Network, Paragraph A.
Medically High Risk Infants, subparagraph 1., of the MOU is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

County of Orange Memorandum of Understanding No. FCI-HCA-13
Health Care Agency Page10f10 Amendment No. 2
FCI-HCA-13

HCA ASR 24-000167 ) Page 1 of 10



Attachment A
DocuSign Envelope ID: SE2C7ABS-1028-4FEE-A48E-4DEBBSECAS9A

‘. Provide assistance to families receiving Services under this MOU with respect to access
to medical care, Family Wellness Plans, substance use disorder treatment, mental health
services, adult education, domestic viclence, school readiness services, and job services.”

4. Article lll. Program Summaries — Bridges Maternal Child Health Network, Paragraph A.
Medically High Risk Infants, subparagraph 2.d., of the MOU is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“d. Parenting Support and Education: Clients are given information on how to access support
services that include but are not limited to, early learning services, Help Me Grow, and
childcare.”

5. Article lll. Program Summaries — Bridges Maternal Child Health Network, Paragraph B.
Nurse Family Parinership and CalWORKs Home Visitation Program, subparagraph 1.h., of
the MOU is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“h. Provide individualized education regarding pregnancy, prenatal substance use disorders
(if warranted), infant care, nutrition, infant growth, development and other content areas that
impacts a child’s healthy growth development.”

6. Article !ll. Program Summaries — Bridges Maternal Child Health Network, Paragraph C.
Perinatal Assessment and Coordination Team, subparagraph 2.d., of the MOU is deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following:

“d. Parenting Support and Education:-Clients are given information on how to access support
services that include but are not limited to, early learning services, Help Me Grow, and
childcare.”

7. Article IV. Roles and Responsibilities, Paragraph A., of the MOU is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

"A. COMMISSION agrees to reimburse COUNTY up to a maximum payment obligation of
$6,557,670 for the period of July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2024, for Services provided under
this MOU. COMMISSION further agrees to reimburse COUNTY up to a maximum payment
obligation of $4,500,000 for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027, for Services
provided under this MOU. The funding for each Service Program may be modified upon
mutual, written agreement by COUNTY and COMMISSION, or their designees.”

8. Article V. Roles and Responsibilities, Paragraph K., of the MOU is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

*K. From July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2027, COUNTY shall provide:

1. Regular participation in the Home Visiting Countywide Collaborative (HVC) by HCA
Community and Nursing Services (CNSD) Senior leadership.

2. Collective sharing of outreach and communication strategies to expand awareness
in under-resourced communities and coniribute in the discussion to develop
universal language and communication around home visiting services in
collaboration with community members and HVC partners.

County of Orange Memorandrm of Understanding No. FCI-HCA-13
Health Care Agency Page 2 of 10 Amendment No. 2
FCI-HCA-13

HCA ASR 24-000167 S - o Page 2 of 10 _



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5E2C7ABS-1028-4FEE-A48E-4DEGSSECASOA

Attachment A

3. Continued contribution in support of the collective goal and implementation
strategies through the HVC.

Leveraging of HVC’s support and assistance fo identify state and county funding

streams to support the most effective use of home visiting programs io meet the
needs of Orange County residents.”

9. Article V. Budget, Paragraph A., of the MOU is delsted in its entirsty and replaced with the

following:

"A. COMMISSION shall pay COUNTY in accordance with Article V. Roles and
Responsibilities and the following annual budget, which may be adjusted by mutual written
agreement between COUNTY and COMMISSION.

ANNGAL]  ANWGAL]  ANNAL] ANWUAL | ANRUAL | ANNGAL | ARGAL | TOTALANNUAL
cosT cosT|  cost cosT cOsT easT e0sT
71720 i1 ez 723 M- - 7725 -
B/30/21 B130/22 saoize| oersoee | ooemsoizs | oemores | versoser
[MEDICALLY MIGH-RISK INFANTS
Salaries and Benefits $4o4,607.ool$404,607.00|$404,607.00 5416,804.00[6412,425.00] $412,65.00] $412,535.00] $2,868,116.00
Direst Project EXpenses $11.207 00] §11.207.00] $11,207.00]  $5.005.00F  $7770C|  $646.00 $646.00| $40.785.00|
TharectAdm IS Ualve EXpenses| $84,27000] $84,270.00| $64.270.00| 579,776.00] $65,545.00] $88,57100| $68,57100| $598.276.00)
TOTAL COST| $500,084.00] $500.082.00]5500,084.00| $501,675.00|$501,750.00] $501,750.00] $501,750.00] $3,507.177.00
[NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIE
Salaries and Benefts ] 5205.643.00] $205,543.00]5205,543 00] 6214,6 1100|621 2,998.00] $218,035.00] $213,035.00] $1,470,308.00
Divect Project EXpenses $15.503.00] $15.60300] $15,003.00] $5.55200]  S77T100]  5726.00]  $72600]  352.584.00
aecUAdmImstatve Expensos] 84281000 $42,510.00] $42,810.00] 547,077.00] 545.731.00] $45,759.00] $45.736.00] $306.716.00
TOTAL COST] 5253,356.00] $263,056.00[263,056.00] 5258,540.005259,500.00| $258,500.00] 5259,500.00] $1,829,908.00
o ORKS FIOME VISTTING PROGRAM
Salaries and Benefits | $444,402.00] 0.00 $000]  $0.00] $0.00 $0.00 S0.00]  $424,402.00
Direct Project EXpenses $20,745.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00) $0.00 $0.00 $000|  $20,745.00
IndirectAdmInistative] $92,525.00 50.00 $0.00 so.oul $0.00 $0.00 S000|  $92,523.00
Expensas|
TOTAL COSt] $557,670.00 $0.00 %000 $0.00] $0.00 $0.00 $000]  $557,670.00
[PERINATAL ASSESSMENT and COORDINATION TEAM
Salanics and Sencfis | $592,663 00| $592,563 U0]$592,863.00] 5606,568 D0 5607,500,00] $607,508.00] $607 508.00] 54,207 693.00
Direct Project Expenses $19,615.00] $19.616.00] $19,618.00] $586000]  $82000]  $810.00 $67,154.00
TnaecuRAm s Tatve Expenses) $125,476.00] $123,479.00|§123,479.004 §126,337 D0J5130,430.00] $130,432.00] 3130,452.00) _$888,068.00
TOTAL COST] £735,960 00| $735,860.00]%735.960.00] $738,755.00]5738,750.00] $738,750.00] $738,750 00] $5.162,815.00
TOTAL AMOUNT — ALL PROGRAMSI | I I
$2,057,670.00§ $1,500,000.00]51,560,009.00] $1,500,000.00]%1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00] $1,500,000.00 $11,057,670.00

10. Article V!. Staffing of the MOU is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“A. From July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2023, COUNTY shall, at a minimum, provide the
following staffing pattern expressed in Full-Time Equivalents (FTEs). One (1) FTE will be
equal to an average of forty (40) hours work per week.

County of Orange
Health Care Agency
FCIEICA-13

HCA ASR 24-000167

Page 3 of 10

Memorandum of Understanding No. FCI-HCA-13

Amendment No. 2

~Page 3 0of 10



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5E2C7AB9-1028-4FEE-A48E-4DEGB5ECAS9A

Attachment A

Perinatal CalWORKs
Medically Nurse Assessment Home Visiting
High  Risk | Family and Program FTE
Infants Partnership | Coordination
POSITION FTE FTE Team FTE
Public Health Nurse 2.00 1.00 3.00 1.75
Supervising  Public 0.50
Health Nurse 0.30 0.10 0.30
Information 1.00
Processing Technician | 0.25 0.25 0.50
TOTAL 2.55 1.35 3.80 3.25

B. From July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, COUNTY shall, at a minimum, provide the
following staffing pattern expressed in Full-Time Equivalents (FTEs). One (1) FTE will be
equal to an average of forty (40) hours work per week.

Perinatal
Medically Assessment
High-Risk Nurse Family | and
Infants Partnership Coordination
POSITION FTE FTE Team FTE
Public Health Nurse 2.00 1.00 3.00
Supervising Public Health Nurse 0.10 0.10 0.10
Information Processing Technician | 0.30 0.10 0.35
TOTAL 2.40 1.20 3.45

C. From July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027, COUNTY shall, at a minimum, provide the
following staffing pattern expressed in Full-Time Equivalents (FTEs). One (1) FTE will be
equal to an average of forty (40) hours work per week.

FY24-25 Prop 10 Staffing

j }-5::}‘1:@ ['ir._:}: Risk Infants \me’?m;zhi’.x&;:n}u;: Perinatal Substance Abuse
Pasition FTE FTE Services FTE
Public Health Nurse 187 0589 2.78 5.53
Supervising Put __010 B[ | SRS i 1 O A |+
Ieformstion Pro L L T 020 0 ]
[ Total Postions 207 109 308 62

FY 25-26 Prop 10 Staffing

| Medically High Risk Infants | Nurse Fandy Partnesship Perinatal Substance Abuse
Posibon | FE FTE | SercesFTE | TowlFIEs
Public Health Nurse | 1.78 0.85 2.66 529
|Supervising Public Health Nusse 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.30
Information Processing Techaician | 0.10 0.10 0.20 0.40
TowdPositions | 19 | s 1 29 | 59
" FY 26-27 Prop 10 Staffng

| Medically High Risk Infants | Nurse Famdy Partnership Permatal Substance Abuse
Position | FIE FIE Senvices FTE Total FTEs
Public Health Nurse | 178 088 266 529
Superisng Pubbic Health Nimse 0,10 0.10 0.10 0.30
Ieformation Processmg Technician 0.10 0.10 020 040
Tomd Positions 198 1.0% 296 399

D. The Parties acknowledge that the funding provided by COMMISSION under this MOU
shall be used by COUNTY to leverage other funding sources such as:

County of Orange
Health Care Agency
FCI-HCA-13

HCA ASR 24-000167

Page 4 0

f10

Memorandum of Understanding No. FCI-HCA-13
Amendment No. 2

Page 4 of 10



Attachment A
DocuSign Envelope ID: SE2CTABS-1028-4FEE-A48E-4DEGR5ECASOA

1. From July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2023, Targsted Case Management (TCM) to
fund the Public Health Nursing Programs. The staffing levels noted in the staffing
table in Paragraph A above reflect only the staffing funded directly by
COMMISSION and does not reflect the full staffing level for each of the programs
listed above and as referenced in Article XVI1. Fiscal Leveraging.

2. From July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, MCAH Title XiX to fund the Public Health
Nursing Programs. The staffing levels noted in the staffing table in Paragraph B
above reflect only the staffing funded directly by COMMISSION and does not reflect
the full staffing level for each of the programs listed above and as referenced in
Article XVI. Fiscal Leveraging.

3. From July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027, MCAH Title XIX to fund the Public Health
Nursing Programs. The staffing levels noted in the staffing table in Paragraph C
above reflect only the staffing funded directly by COMMISSION and does not reflect
the full staffing level for each of the programs listed above and as referenced in
Article XVI. Fiscal Leveraging.

E. COUNTY shall hire for provision of Services under this MOU only individuals who are
licensed as a Registered Nurse and have a Public Health Nurse Certification.

F. COUNTY shall hire for provision of Services under this MOU only individuals for
Supervising Public Health Nurse positions for the Bridges Prenatal-to-Three Network
program who are licensed as a Registered Nurse, have a Public Health Nurse Certification,
and have fwo (2) years of experience as a licensed/certified public health nurse in a public
health nursing setting. A Master's degree in Nursing or Public Health may be substituted for
one (1) year of experience of the general experience.

G. COUNTY shall hire for provision of Services under this MOU only individuals for the
Information Processing Technician positions who have either a high school diploma or
equivalent and the training and experience necessary to perform the necessary work.”

11. Exhibit A-1.1, Exhibit A-2.1 and Exhibit A-4.1 of the MOU, attached to Amendment No. 1 to
MOU, are deleted in their entirety and replaced with Revised Exhibit A-1.1, Revised Exhibit
A-2.1 and Revised Exhibit A-3.1, respectively, which are attached hereto and incorporated by
this reference. By this amendment, the Parties intend the exhibits to the MOU to be, and by
this Amendment hereby are, the attached exhibits and Ex. A-4 attached to the original MOU.

CONTRACT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT- Except as specifically amended
by this Amendment No. 2, all other terms and conditions contained in the MOU shall continue in

full force and effect.

WHEREFORE, COMMISSION and COUNTY have caused this Amendment No. 2 to the MOU to
be effective in the County of Orange, State of California, on the date first above written.

This MOU may be executed in several counterparts, all of which shall constitute but one and the
same instrument. Faxed and/or electronically scanned signatures shall have the same force and
effect as an original signaturs.

County of Orange Memorandum of Understanding No. FCI-HCA-13

Health Care Agency Page 5 0f 10 Amendment No. 2
FCI-HCA-13

HCAASR24-000%67  Page50f10



Attachment A
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5E2C7AB9-1028-4FEE-A48E-4DEG85ECAS9A

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION OF ORANGE COUNTY,
a legal public entity '

4/3/2024

o, Al ,- DATED:
RAMIN BASCHSHI,
CHAIR

L,

"M.D.

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO
THE CHAIR OF COMMISSION

ATTEST DocuSigned by:
an Stielen 4/3/2024
BY: DATED:

EAAQ9035BRC14T2

ROBIN STIELER
CLERK OF COMMISSION

APPROVED AS TO FORM

TALLEY & TALLEY LAW, APC

COMMISSION SPECIAL,COUNSEL
: o

BY: (dwC-r7 QLo DATED: March 18, 2024
CRISTINA TALLEY

COUNTY OF ORANGE

BY: DATED:

- Roland Tabangin
DEPUTY PURCHASING AGENT

APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
ORANGE COUNTY, CA

DocuSigned by:

BY: Brittavy Mefram. DATED:

N 71CFEB38662E411..,

4/4/2024

County of Orange Memorandum of Understanding No. FCI-HCA-13
Health Care Agency Page 6 of 10 Amendment No. 2
FCI-HCA-13

HCA ASR 24-000167 Page 6 of 10



Attachment A

Jogejwioleld e

‘wogsAg ¢ YBIH w Aot pajus oq o) mep aedarddy |

‘speop weasoad 03 yroday smeyg Aroede) own-ur-guiod Appuom pugng
"WD)SAS § USIH ul  e)e(] Sunaoday [enuny alwlg,,
Ljuno)) 98uri() JO NOISSTWIIO)) SI[IWEF pue UIpIy)) 9Y) 10§ eyep dqdeiSomdp pue sjunod IdAIIS fenuue IpPIAcsy

souIp sda3s AygjeaH o1 SugaBsuLe) e

WSemyulg e

ue|d ssaujlam AieS e

(sDsy) sseioud puawdopasq e

SHWONN0

SurAo[[o] 91) Jo uoyen{EAd [enuue ue waokd 0 vyep ysonboa 0y Huno)) durI() JO UOISSIWUIO ) SIFIUIE] PUB UDIP[IY)

(4e3ppud

‘moag a diay Buluiesy
Alaea) 03 paWI] 10U INg BpNjaU| uoneInpy S2IIAIBS
"spJo2ay AJua8y 3aunosg tz0g aunr yeyy yoddns ssaade o) moy pue poddng Joddng Ajjwiey
"250[2 sased se Ajyiuow uoday -£T0Z AInr 0T asey Ajlwed | uo uopewdojul usais ale SIUBID Supuaied | —saliued Jua|isay
uoj1eNp3 LERTRVETS
‘spdo2ad AduaBy aounog tzoz sung 201a195 duyejdwicd pue poddng poddng Ajjweq
*Ajyuow poday -czoz AInp ot ase) Apwey AJINJSS82INS S1UBN2 JO JaqUINN Bujualed | —s9|||uied 2| 15DY
uoiesliuap| Ales
—JusLdolanag
'Splodas Adusly 9ounos 707 3uny BuluzaJag pue yyeay
‘Aluow uodsy -gzoz AInr Z€ PIYD pauaaIas uaIp|IY2 Jo Jaquiny | eyuswdoljaaaq ansusyasdw ol

{s=@10u o) palzUR .

pue pa109||03 2q 01 51sIA Jo 3dA) usaMmIag {,SuDISSES SUPUBIBUOD uoneanpy S2IIAIDG
uoneaullaq} ‘spJodas Azuady :20unog teoe sunr 09pIA 40 S1ucydz|2) ‘uossad pue poddng poddng Ajjwied
*Ajyow podsy -€zoz ANy 0se SUSIA ~Uj) SUSIA JUBID JO JBgUINN Bupuaied | —ssljjwed Jus||issy

(suojssas
*SpJo234 Supusiayuos capla Joojuoyda|3a uoljeonp3 CERIVEN
AouaBy :aounog yz0e aunf ‘uostad-ul} susIA JDIPR pue poddng voddnsg Ajwey
*Alyuow Heday -€zoc AT or uaued 9A1931 oym syuaJed Jo Jaquiny Supuaied | —salwed jusljisay
poLiad adA| mong sanpaafqo pun
$3j0N PIOC Buyproday 18640 cwnibodd uondiisag AUOISIMN sppon nHa1008

#20Z ‘0€ auNr 01 £20¢ ‘T AInf
€T-VOH-124 | saueyu| ys1y ysiH Ajjeatpay
fUE[d IO UOIIEHSIA SWOH NHd / [eleuald

TT-V LEIHX3 pasiagy

V6SvDIS89IAF-IBPY-TIIP-9201-68vLIZAS Ql 2dojeauz uBignsag

Page 7 of 10

HCA ASR 24-000167



Attachment A

‘wsAS ¢ Yy w Apuown paiejus sq 0] vlep audadsy |

Page 8 of 10

'sped] wexdoxd 03 3r0day smyeyg HHede) sum-u-utod A[puows puugng =

"MA)SAS § YSIE wr e Suntodoy
[enuny 3)e)g,, AUNno)) sduea() Jo UOISSIEWO.) SAPMWERY pue UaIp[y) 3y} 1o} ejep siydetIowdp pue sHunod IAIOS [EnuUe IPIACI] «

sajulD sdars
AyyEaH 01 sUoHIBUUDD) e ue|d SSAU|Iap ALY e

JogeETulyRld e WYsmyuig . (sosy) sseadoud |epuswdopasg e ﬁ

ISOTWO0I)IN0 FUIMO[[0] T JO UoNENn[EAd [enuue ue wiokiad o) eyep 15anbaa 03 HHuno)) auea() Jo UOISSIWIUIO)) SIIWR] PUE UIPIYD)

(1e3ppIyD
‘Mmoun o djaH ‘Sujuaes)
AlJes) 01 pajwi| 10U Ing 3pnjoul uoneonpl LERI TNl
'spJodad AduaBy oaunos | pZOZ aunr e} HYoddns ssaode 0} Moy puenecddng 1oddng Ajlwed
‘350|0 59582 SB Ajyuow Hoday -€zoz AInr ST ased Ajiuey | uo uonewJopu) usag sae sjuslD Bupuaied | —saljiwe,] 1a)IsaY
uoteanpy S0NIBS
"spJ023J Aouady 32unos ez aunf 221a9s Bupe|dweod pue Moddng uoddns Ajjwey
‘Ajpuow poday ~£z0z AInf AN ase) Ajlwed A||NJSSBINS SIUBID 1O JDGUINN Sunuaied | —salwed Jusysay
uojieayiuapl Ajes )
—uaudo|aaacg
'spJod3t AduaBy :92Un0g | HZOZ Bung Buiuaauog pue YyijeaH
“Ajyauow 1oday -gzoz AInr 5z (1Y) pauUaaJ3s UIPNIY2 Jo 1equinN | [ejuawdoleasg anlsusyaldwo) ;
(s®@10U O3U| pRUmUR
pue pa1oa||od ag 0] s1siA Jo 2dA) Usamlag (,SuUcIssas Supualajuad uoneanp3 S20IAI3S
uoneaulaq) 'spa02al Aauady :2ainos tZ0z 2unfp GapPIA Jo J1uoyda)s ‘uostad pue moddng voddng Ajwey
"‘Alpuow wodsy | -gzoz ANy 009 SUSIA -U1) SIS1A JUBI[D JO Jagquiny Bunualed | —sayjlled Jual|isay
{suojssas
Suiaualajuod oapIado Jlucydalel uolleznp3 523|AIDS
*§pJ0291 A2UDBY [BoJnos FEOZ aunr ‘uossad-ul) SHSIA Ju)(a pue jioddng loddng Ajlwed ~
‘Ajauow poday -gzoz AInr 14 juaaey 3A19221 oYM s1uaJled Jo Jagquingy SBunuaited | —saljlwe.Jual|isay ©
poLad 2dAL piog §aAN2[qO pun % .
SION DIDT Bup.iodoay 1060 winiboid uopdiasag AUCISOHNIN 50D 2Banals Q
20T ‘0 dunr 01 £20Z ‘T AInr M
ET-VOH-124 | diysiaunied Ajwed asiny &
VBl YO UOTIEMSIA DWOH NHd / [e1euald <
<
@)
0T

TZ-¥ LI9IHX3 pasiaay
Y8SYOEGE9HAY-38Y-2I 8201 -68YL 0236 Al Sdojeauy ubignsog



Attachment A

WASAS ¢ UB[] W A[guowt paiajus aq oy Blep a1882488y |

‘speau
Paliuspl
pue sauod
Buio8uc
‘Buiysia 2woy Sunyeusy | syl jo poddns
: Sweadls Su|puny jo uceIRuUSR) pue (DAH)
'siseq Ajyjuow e uo g Y34 03 peojdn ‘|eod pue ‘s|eoB aA129||00 aAleIoqE| 0D
auolsaIw spJemo) ssasBoud szuewwins ‘so1g01e1]S UolJEIUNWILLIOY apimAunon
pue s3uLaw JAH e sauepuane pue yaezJino jo Jawdojasap Suusip,
uBWINDOp 01 31e[dwWd} 206 35N 192UN0S Buipnpul sassaooad Sujuued SWOH 8y} $37|AIDS
¥zoz sunf pue sBupeaw ul sayedidzied | uruenedipnied Joddng Ajwed
“Ayuow podsy | -gzoz Anr [4 sepdn AjpAnoe diysiapea) QSND Jejnay | —salfjwed jusl|isey
(s1e0ppy)
‘MOID 3N djaH ‘Bujuaes|
Apea) 01 pajywi) Jou Ing spnpu| uotleanpj 53010435
‘spJ4ooad AsusBy :234nog ¥Z07 sun( 1eY3 poddns ssa00E 0] Moy pue Joddng yoddng Awed
"250[2 sased se Ajyiuow poday -gzog AInr ST aseD AllLWied | UO UORELWIO] USALS BJB SIUR|D Supualed | —salwed 1us)|say
uoleInpy SRIAIDS
*$PJ0IR ADUBRY 183iNnog ZOT sunfg ¥921A43s Bupe|dwod pue Joddng 1oddns Ajuiey
“Ajytuow Joday -£Z0Z AInt 5T ase) Ajjwed AlInyssa33ns S1UDIP JO JBgUINN Sunualed | - saljjured U159y
uolledyjijuap| AlE]
—1uawdosaaq
*5pJ0dad ADUDBY BaInosg Yzoz suny Bujuaauog pue yieaH
"Alyauouu poday -gz0T AInr 8y P pPauRa4s UaJpIY2 Jo JBquinN | |eruswdopasg BaAsUBYIdWoD
{se10U 0Ju) pasalua
pue pa1aa||od aq 01 51siA jO adA) usamiaqg {5Su0ISS9S BUIIUBIDIUOD Liof3eanp3 S30IAIDS
uoneaulag) spaodal Aousdy (a2unos tzoez sung 09pIA J0 J1Uoydal ‘uossad pue noddns 1oddnsg Ajjwed
*Ajauow Hoday -gzoz AInf ozl SHSIA -U1} S1S1A JUIID JO Jaguiny Suppusled | —soljiwed usijisay
{suojssas
Supualajuod 03p|a Jo Jucydaal uopeonpy $3IAIBS
*5pJ0231 Adusdy aounos oz aunt ‘uosdad-ur) susIA Jua)o pue uoddng uoddng Ajlwe
"‘AlJiuow yoday -gzoz Alnr 09 waied A3 oym syualed Jo Jaguiny Bupuaued | —say|iied uBi|say
poLiag adA1 bibq sanralqo pub
sajoN mipg Buruoday 328404 winiboid uondiasag dUOISIN sjpon 3Bo10Iis

202 ‘0€ sunf 01 £20Z ‘T AInr
ET-YOH-1D4 | wes] UojeuIpoo) PUB JUSWISSISSY [e1eUlad
Ueld HIOM UoheYISIA DWOH NHd / |ereudid

T~V LIgIHX3 PasiAay

VYBSY0H58030r-38FY-334p-8201-68Y.L0235 1Al &dopeaul ubignooq

Page 9 of 10

HCA ASR 24-000167



Attachment A

‘spea] weadoad o) yoday snyeyg Apede) swm-w-pmod Ajquow jrugng  «

‘wss ¢ ydiyg ur  wyeq Sunaoday]
[enuny 9je)s,, uno.) dSuea() Jo UOISSTIWIO)) SI[IE] pue wAPY) 10} ejep NdeiSomap pue s)UN0I IINAIIS [ENUUE IPIAOL] =

saju||) sdajg
AylesH 01 SUOIIDBUUCD e ue|q SSBUI[EAA AlILUE]
Jogeruuelsld e WHemyplg . {sosy) ssaidoud [epupwidopaag e

:S3UI0)N0 FUIMO[|0) 21} JO UOHENjEAd [enuut uk uLiopidd 0) vjep 3sanbai 0y Huno)) IfurI() JO UOISSIUWIWO)) SAIWE,] PUL USIP[IYT =
T'E-V LIgIHX3
V6SY0358930H-I8PY-IT44-8201-68Y.L0ZAG 1Al sdojpauz uBignoog

Page 10 of 10

HCA ASR 24-000167





